
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1737


TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, JULY 31, 2023


Investment Proposals


1737. SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKR REDDY:


Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total worth of the investment proposals approved by the

Government since 2014 onwards to till date, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has sanctioned the investment proposals for

States department-wise under an infrastructure scheme that provides fifty years interest free loans and it will be implemented in sectors like health, education, irrigation, power, etc.; and

(c) if so, the details thereof since 2014 onwards to till date, State/sector-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (FINANCE)

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a) Government and private sector together invest in the economy. This is indicated by Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF) in the Indian economy which has increased from Rs. 32.78 lakh crore (constant 2011-12 prices) in 2014-15 to Rs. 54.35 lakh crore in
2022-23 (Provisional Estimates). Financial year-wise GFCF at constant (2011-12) prices is given below:


Gross Fixed Capital Formation at Constant (2011-12) Prices (Rs. Crore)


2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20* 2020-21# 2021-22@ 2022-23^


GFCF


32,78,096


34,92,183


37,87,568


40,83,079


45,40,509


45,92,579


42,55,689


48,78,773


54,34,691

Notes: *: Third Revised Estimates; #: Second Revised Estimates; @: First Revised

       Estimates, ^: Provisional Estimates

Source: MoSPI


(b)& (c) The government is implementing the 'Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Expenditure' (2020-21 & 2021-22) and 'Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment' (2022-23 & 2023-24). Government approved and released

mailto:2020-21@
mailto:2021-22@


special assistance (loan) in the form of 50-years interest free loan for capital expenditure on capital projects including capital projects pertaining to sectors like health, education. irrigation. power. etc for capital expenditure for different States. The year-wise and State-

wise details of the approved and released amount for the period from 2020-21 to 2023-24

(as on 25.07.2023) is given in Annexure 1.


Annexure-1

Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Expenditure/Investment 2020-21 to 2023-24
(Rs. In crore)

Sl. No. States

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23  2023-24

Amount
approved

Amount
Released

Amount
approved

Amount
released

Amount
Approved

Amount
released

Amount
Approved

Amount
released

1 Andhra Pradesh 688.00 688.00 501.79 501.79 6105.56 6105.56 0.00 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 232.97 232.97 490.27 371.19 1579.52 1564.10 1254.86 0.00

3 Assam 450.00 450.00 600.00 600.00 4300.14 4300.14 3128.00 1514.83

4 Bihar 843.00 843.00 1246.50 1246.50 8740.85 8455.85 9640.36 5969.01

5 Chhattisgarh 286.00 286.00 423.00 423.00 3465.42 2941.97 3195.07 0.00

6 Goa 97.66 97.66 111.04 111.04 572.75 572.75 386.00 224.77

7 Gujarat 285.00 285.00 432.00 432.00 4189.82 4045.82 3478.00 0.00

8 Haryana 91.00 91.00 135.00 135.00 1312.00 1267.00 1093.00 679.25

9 Himachal Pradesh 533.00 533.00 800.00 800.00 825.99 650.80 830.00 553.36

10 Jharkhand 277.00 277.00 409.50 246.00 2964.32 2964.32 0.00 0.00

11 Karnataka 305.00 305.00 451.50 451.50 3399.35 3399.35 3647.00 0.00

12 Kerala 163.00 81.50 238.50 238.50 1902.74 1902.74 0.00 0.00

13 Madhya Pradesh 1320.00 1320.00 1533.05 1512.36 7339.51 7360.20 7850.00 5064.92

14 Maharashtra 514.00 514.00 783.00 771.73 6803.93 6744.16 6317.00 0.00

15 Manipur 317.16 317.16 288.47 212.85 764.47 467.22 0.00 0.00

16 Meghalaya 200.00 200.00 300.00 281.20 1049.02 1049.02 511.75 0.00

17 Mizoram 200.00 200.00 299.99 299.99 497.50 297.50 399.24 0.00

18 Nagaland 200.00 200.00 300.00 300.00 504.16 504.16 569.00 0.00

19 Odisha 471.50 471.50 561.00 517.12 75.00 75.00 4528.00 2946.21

20 Punjab 296.50 296.50 223.50 223.50 1609.32 798.22 0.00 0.00


21 Rajasthan 1002.00 1002.00 747.00 692.41 5650.23 5595.64 6026.00 3762.99

22 Sikkim 200.00 200.00 300.00 300.00 551.36 551.36 387.62 258.43

23 Tamil Nadu  0.00  0.00 505.50 505.50 4011.27 4011.27 4079.00 2525.75

24 Telangana 358.00 358.00 260.94 214.14 2500.98 2500.98 2102.00 1024.58

25 Tripura 300.00 300.00 300.00 118.54 699.45 349.79 0.00 0.00

26 Uttar Pradesh 976.00 976.00 2224.50 1483.00 15778.84 7940.50 17939.00 0.00

27 Uttarakhand 675.00 675.00 528.63 263.92 1253.92 1124.01 0.00 0.00

28 West Bengal 630.00 630.00 933.00 933.00 6699.77 3655.92 7523.00 4993.56

Total  11911.79 11830.29 15927.68 14185.78 95147.19 81195.35 84883.90 29517.66

